The Greater Louisville Workforce Development Board

Funding Source: Workforce Innovation and Opportunity Act

Contractor: Board of Education of Jefferson Couhty, Kentucky

Contract No.: 211-400-18 l
|
|

Adult & Continuing Education |

Modification No. 01

THIS MODIFICATION, made and entered into as of this 27" day of September, 2017, by
and between The Greater Louisvile Workforce Development Board, Inc. d/b/a/
KentuckianaWorks, 410 West Chestnut Street, Suite 200, Louisville, Kentucky 40202 (“the
Board”), as the Administrative Entity for the Greater Louisville Workforce Development
Board and the Board of Education of Jefferson County Kentucky, 3332 Newburg Road,
Louisville, Kentucky 40232 (“the Contractor”).

WITNESSETH:
Modification to Previous Agreement :

Pursuant to Part 11, “Modifications to Agreement,” the parties to this Modification
Agreement No. 01 mutually agree to make the following modification to the Original
Agreement previously entered into by and between the Board and the Contractor in
Contract No. 211-400-18.

The purpose of this modification is to make the following adjustments:

1. Reallocate budget line items from staff fringe to educational materials and youth
development activities as outlined in the attached budget.

Note that these changes have no overall impact to the original, approved budget.
The budget remains the same at $565,125.30.

2. Change the annual goal for performance targets in light of new programmatic
emphases and performance measures being adopted under WIOA. New
performance targets are outlined in the attached document titled “Quantitative
Measures.”

Modification 01 - JCBOE WIOA Contract PY 2017 - 18: #211-400-18
Page 1 of 4



APPROVED AND CERTIFIED: To be a grant of funds previously approved by the
Mayor of the Louisville/Jefferson County Metro Government, or his authorized
representatives, and The Greater Louisville Workforce Development Board, Inc., as
contained in the Greater Louisville Workforce Development Area’s Workforce
Development Plan; or to be a grant of funds in accordance with procedures contained in
the Inter-local Cooperation Agreement between the Louisville Jefferson ‘County Metro
Government and the Counties of Bullitt, Henry, Oldham, Shelby, Spencer, and Trimble.

WITNESS The Agreement of the parties hereto and attested by their signature affixed
hereon. ‘ :

The Board The Contractor

The Greater Louisville Board of Education of Jefferson County,
Workforce Development Board, Inc. Kentucky

By:

Michael B. Gritton Dr. Marty Pollio

Executive Director Acting Superintendent

Date: | Date:

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

MICHAEL J. O'CONNELL

by%@hwmm&w

Stephanit Malone
Assistant Jefferson County Attorney

Date: gl 3?/ VI

Modification 01 - JCBOE WIOA Contract PY 2017 - 18: #211-400-18
Page 2 of 4



17-18 Mod #1 WIOA current |Adjustment | Modified
iCoordinator - B $ 40,261.81 $ 40,261.81
fringe s 14,896.88 $ 14,896.88
Career Services Manger $ 30,048.96 s 30,048.96
fringe $ 11,118.12 $ 11,118.12
‘Education Services Manager LS 27,642.77 s 27,642.77
fringe BB 10,227.83 $ 10,227.83
Clerk/Testing Center - BE 28,005.29 $ 28,005.29
\fringe 1S 15,122.84 $ 15,122.84
Clerk/Intake & Enrollment $ 25,806.46 $ 25,806.46
fringe s 13,935.49 $ 13,935.49
/Adult Education Career Developer I 114,355.91 s 114,355.91
fringe : S 42,311.69 S 42,311.69
Career Development Assistant $ 19,558.43 $ 19,558.43
fringe Change to 37% Fed 06% Local S 10,561.55 -$3,324.93| $ 7,236.62
Adult Education Instructor S 58,897.34 S 58,897.34
fringe S 21,792.03 S 21,792.03
PT Instructor/Career Developer/Trainer S 50,100.08 S 50,100.08
fringe 20% S 10,020.01 S 10,020.01
PT Instructional Assistant S - S -
fringe 9% S - S -
Extended Day ' S - S -
fringe S -

Total Program Salaries S 394,677.05 | S - S 394,677.05
Total Program Fringe S 149,986.44 | $ (3,324.93)| $ 146,661.51
Total Program Salaries & Fringe S 544,663.49 | S (3,324.93)| $ . 541,338.56
Travel (Local) S 100.00 S 100.00
Travel (Out-of-Town) S -
Staff Development S -
Dues/Subscriptions S -
Computer Software S -
Furniture & Other Approved Equipment S -
Office Supplies, Printing, & Copying S 1,690.91 S 1,690.91
Postage/Courier Service S -
Outreach/Recruitment S -
Transportation: TARC Passes S 1,000.00 S 1,000.00
Educational Materials $ 924.00 $1,000.00] $ 1,924.00
Participant Expenses S 500.00 S 500.00
Unforseen Miscellaneous S -
Youth Development Activities : $2,324.93| $§ 2,324.93
Total Operational Costs S 4,214.91 $3,324.93| $ 7,539.84
Sub-total S 548,878.40 | S : - S 548,878.40
Indirect costs $ 16,246.90 .S 16,246.90
[Total Funds Requested $ 565,125.30 | $ BB 565,125.30

Modification 01 - JCBOE WIOA Contract PY 2017 - 18: #211-400-18

Page 3 of 4



Quantitative Measures

Measures

Annual Goal

1. Served (Reportable Individual) Count/Tally
2. New Enrollments 125
3.Participated in Leadership 100
Development*

4.Completed Career 125
Assessment/Exploration*

5.Completed Work Readiness* 63
6.Completed Work Experience** 60
(such as Internship Academy; job (including 25 internship
shadow; etc.) participants)
7.Placed in Employment

Occupational Skills Training, or 130

Education**

8.Median Earnings**

Baseline collection year

9.Credential Attainment**

(including AA, BA, Occupational 20
Skills Certificate/License)
10.Measurable Skills Gains** 100

(including GED)

11.Effectiveness in Serving
Employers (entering employer

100% of employers contacted
will be entered into
Salesforce

contacts into Salesforce)

* The annual goal for these measures applies only to new enroliments.
**The annual goal for these measures applies to both new enroliments and carryovers.

Note: Definitions for measures 1,2,7,8,9, and 10 above shall adhere to the DOL-ETA
guidance set forth in TEGL 10-16 dated December 19, 2016. Additionally,
KentuckianaWorks will provide training on definitions, data entry, and reportlng related to
the quantitative performance measures for further clarification.

Modification 01 - JCBOE WIOA Contract PY 2017 - 18: #211-400-18

Page 4 of 4



